loan and interest receivables, financial assets included in prepayments, other receivables and other assets and cash
and cash equivalents and pledged bank deposits which arise directly from its operations.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are cash flow interest rate risk, foreign currency risk,
credit risk and liquidity risk. The Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are
summarised below. The Group’s accounting policies in relation to derivatives are set out in note 2.4 to the
consolidated financial statements.

Annual Report 2021 107

31 March 2021

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

39.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risks of changes in market interest rates primarily to the Group’s bank overdrafts and bank
loans with a floating interest rate.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other
variables held constant, of the Group’s loss before tax (through the impact on floating rate bank overdrafts and bank
loans) and the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(decrease) in
basis points

Increase/
(decrease) in

loss before tax

Increase/
(decrease) in

equity
% HK$’000 HK$’000

2021

MOP loan 1% 197 –
MOP loan (1%) (197) –

2020

MOP loan 1% 243 –
MOP loan (1%) (243) –

Foreign currency risk

The Directors are of the opinion that almost all of the transactions of the Group and recognised financial assets and
liabilities are denominated in HKD, United States Dollar (“USD”), Macau Pataca (“MOP”) or Renminbi (“RMB”) during
the years ended 31 March 2021 and 2020. The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy.
However, the management will monitor the foreign exchange exposure should the need arise.

During the year, the Group’s foreign currency risk arising from MOP is not material as the exchange rate of HKD
against USD, MOP is quite stable. The following table demonstrates the sensitivity as at the end of the reporting period